The most significant assumptions used to calculate the net post-
employment benefit plans cost are the discount rate and life expectancy.

A discount rate is used to determine the present value of the future
cash flows that we expect will be needed to settle post-employment
benefit obligations.

The discount rate is based on the yield on long-term, high-quality
corporate fixed income investments, with maturities matching the
estimated cash flows of the post-employment benefit plans. Life
expectancy is based on publicly available Canadian mortality tables
and is adjusted for the company’s specific experience.

A lower discount rate and a higher life expectancy result in a higher net
post-employment benefit obligation and a higher current service cost.

BCE INC. 2025 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT104

10
M

D
&

A
 

A
cc

o
un

ti
n

g
 p

o
lic

ie
s

Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of key assumptions used to measure the net post-employment benefit obligations and the net
post-employment benefit plans cost for our DB pension plans and OPEB plans.

Impact on net post-employment
benefit plans cost for 2025 –

increase (decrease)

Impact on post-employment benefit
obligations at December 31, 2025 –

increase (decrease)
Change in

assumption
Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 0.5% (79) 76 (1,026) 1,102
Cost of living indexation rate 0.5% 54 (42) 997 (800)
Life expectancy at age 65 1 year 41 (40) 782 (782)

Revenue from contracts with customers
We are required to make estimates that affect the amount of revenue
from contracts with customers, including estimating the stand-alone
selling prices of products and services.

For bundled arrangements, we account for individual products and
services when they are separately identifiable and the customer can
benefit from the product or service on its own or with other readily
available resources. The total arrangement consideration is allocated
to each product or service included in the contract with the customer
based on its stand-alone selling price. We generally determine stand-